

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SEAN EVENDEN, an individual; *
ROGER AYALA, an individual, *

Appellants, *

v. *

NANCY HAACK, an individual; and *
NRS REALTY GROUP, LLC, a *
Nevada Limited Liability Company, *
d/b/a LIFE REALTY. *

Respondents, *

Supreme Court No. 81473

Electronically Filed
Feb 15 2021 05:32 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

Maurice B. VerStandig, Esq.
Bar No.: 15346
THE VERSTANDIG LAW FIRM, LLC
1452 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, #665
Henderson, Nevada 89012
Telephone/Facsimile: (301) 444-4600
Email: mac@mbvesq.com

Stephen I. Vladeck, Esq.
Pro Hac Vice
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
Telephone: (512) 475-9198
Email: svladeck@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SEAN EVENDEN, an individual; *
ROGER AYALA, an individual, *

Appellants, *

v. *

NANCY HAACK, an individual; and *
NRS REALTY GROUP, LLC, a *
Nevada Limited Liability Company, *
d/b/a LIFE REALTY. *

Respondents, *

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure

Table of Contents

I.	Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 Disclosure	ii
II.	Table of Contents.....	iv
III.	Table of Authorities.....	v
IV.	Introduction.....	1
V.	Standard on Review.....	2
VI.	Argument	3
	a. The Answering Brief Confirms the Perils of the Final Order.....	3
	b. The Respondents’ Answering Brief Reveals the Finality of the Judgment.....	6
	c. Plaintiff Haack’s Analysis of What Damages May be Inferred from the Record Does not Alter the Trial Court’s Election to Make no Such Findings	11
VII.	Conclusion	15
VIII.	Certificate Pursuant to Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 28.2	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alper v. Posin</i> , 77 Nev. 328, 363 P.2d 502 (1961)	7
<i>Archon Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct. in and for County of Clark</i> , 133 Nev. 816, 407 P.3d 702 (Nev. 2017)	11
<i>Awada v. Shuffle Master, Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 613, 173 P.3d 707 (2007)	2
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	11
<i>Bergstrom v. Estate of DeVoe</i> , 109 Nev. 575, 854 P.2d 860 (1993)	12
<i>Blair v. Harris</i> , 45 P.3d 798 (Haw. 2002)	2
<i>Brown v. Kinross Gold U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 531 F.Supp.2d 1234 (D. Nev. 2008)	12
<i>Chicago Title Agency v. Schwartz</i> , 109 Nev. 415, 851 P.2d 419 (1993)	12
<i>Clearwater Mech., Inc. v. Recreation Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 131 Nev. 1336 (2015)	5
<i>Dynalectric Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. Clark & Sullivan Constructors, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 480, 255 P.3d 286 (2011)	3
<i>Kelly Broadcasting Co. v. Sovereign Broadcast</i> , 96 Nev. 188, 606 P.2d 1089 (1980)	14
<i>Klein v. Freedom Strategic Partners, LLC</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Nev. 2009)	12

<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 116 Nev. 424, 996 P.2d 416 (2000).....	7
<i>Magee et al. v. Whitacre et al.</i> , 60 Nev. 202, 96 P.2d 201 (1939).....	7
<i>Paullin v. Sutton</i> , 102 Nev. 421, 724 P.2d 749 (1986).....	14
<i>Perkins v. Sierra Nevada S.M. Co.</i> , 10 Nev. 405 (1876)	7
<i>Plimpton v. State ex rel. Shirley</i> , 124 Nev. 1500, 238 P.3d 846 (2008).....	2
<i>Robson Ranch Mountains v. Pinal County</i> , 51 P.3d 342 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	2
<i>Rouseau v. Dieleman</i> , 90 Nev. 112, 519 P.2d 1135 (1974).....	5
<i>SIIS v. United Exposition Services Co.</i> , 109 Nev. 28, 846 P.2d 294 (1993).....	2
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999).....	2
<i>Toscano v. Greene Music</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 685, 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 732 (2004)	3
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 118 Nev. 124, 41 P.3d 327 (2002).....	5

Rules

Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 25.....	18
Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1.....	ii

Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 28.....17

Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....16

Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 41.....5

Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 53 1, 4, 6
